
  

Page 1 of 6 
 

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri  
Bid #10 – 2024 Rock and Aggregate Materials 

 
 
 
February 7, 2024 

 
 

 
Now on this day the Callaway County Commission is accepting sealed bids on aggregate and 
rock for the Callaway County Road & Bridge Department.  This bid will be for a one-year period 
beginning April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, at which time this bid shall be let again.  
 
Aggregate and rock Specifications for each bid item are provided or referenced within this bid 
package. The units for each bid item are per ton and all costs associated with providing each bid 
item shall be included in each individual bid price: 
 
All bids must be received no later than Monday, March 11, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at which 
time they will be opened. 
 
The Callaway County Commission reserves the right to accept or reject any and/or all bids. 



Page 2 of 6 

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri 

All mailed or carrier delivered sealed bids, subject to the Instructions and General Conditions of Bidding listed 
below and any special conditions set forth herein, will be received at the Office of the County Commission, 
Callaway County Courthouse, 10 East Fifth Street, Fulton, Missouri 65251, until 4:30 p.m. on Friday, March 8, 
2024.  Hand delivered sealed bids will be received in the office of the County Commission until the scheduled time 
of opening.  The sealed bids shall be for furnishing the Callaway County Road and Bridge Department with the 
material and / or list of materials, supplies, equipment, or services shown on the attached sheet(s).  Proposals shall 
include all charges for delivery, packing, etc., (if specified) to the Callaway County Road and Bridge Department 
Office, 5901 County Road 302, Fulton, Missouri 65251. 

The bid is scheduled to be opened at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, March 11, 2024, in the County 
Commission Chambers, County Courthouse, 10 East Fifth Street, Fulton, Missouri 65251. 

INSTRUCTIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS OF BIDDING 

1. The Callaway County Commission has the right to accept or reject any part or parts of all bids, to waive
technicalities, and to accept the offer the County Commission considers the most advantageous to the
County.

2. Bidders must give the unit price, extended totals, and sign the bid.  Identify your bid by number, article,
and opening date on the outside of the envelope the bid is sent in.

3. Identify the item you will furnish by brand or manufacturer’s name and catalog numbers.  Furnish
specifications and descriptive literature.

4. When products or materials of any particular producer or manufacturer are mentioned in our specifications,
such products or materials are intended to be descriptive of type or quality and not restricted to those
mentioned.

5. Do not include Federal Excise Tax or Sales Taxes in bid process, as the County is exempted from them by
law.

6. Delivery date/time frame must be stated on bid sheet.

7. The County Commission reserves the right to cancel all or any part of orders if delivery is not made or
work is not started as guaranteed.  In case of delay, the Vendor or Contractor must notify the County Clerk,
or in the case of a Road and Bridge Bid, the County Engineer or County Commission.

8. In case of default by the Bidder or Contractor, the County of Callaway will procure the articles or services
from other sources and hold the Bidder or Contractor responsible for any excess cost occasioned thereby.

9. Failure to deliver as guaranteed may disqualify Bidder from future bidding.

10. Prices must be stated in units of quantity specified, and must be firm.  Bids qualified by escalator clauses
may not be considered unless specified in the bid specifications.

11. No bid transmitted by fax machine or email will be accepted.

12. Failure to comply with any of the above Instructions and General Conditions of Bidding may disqualify the
bidder.

13. The County of Callaway, Missouri expressly denies responsibility for, or ownership of, any item purchased
until same is delivered to the County and is accepted by the County Commission.

14. Unless otherwise noted, bid prices shall be good for one year after the award date.
________________________________________________________________________________ 



Page 3 of 6 

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri 
Bid #10 – 2024 Rock and Aggregate Materials 

General Specifications: 

1. All rock shall be in compliance with the State of Missouri Standard Specifications for
Highway Construction dated 2023, Sections 214, 609.6, 611, 801, 1001-1007, and 1009.
Bid all types of gradations including, but not limited to, those listed on the attached sheet.
The bidder’s price shall be for all materials loaded on county provided trucks at the
quarry.

2. The vendor shall allow Callaway County or its representative to test the materials during
normal working hours to assure compliance with any and all requirements stated in this
contract.

3. Material which fails to comply with specifications shall not be sold to the County.  If
material is received by, or delivered to, the County and incorporated into work in
progress; the vendor shall reimburse the County for all deficient material at the rate of
50% per unit price bid herein for every ton of deficient material.

4. The County Engineer and /or County Commission, shall determine the extent and volume
of deficient material and notify the vendor. If compliance is delayed or disputed for a
period of more than 30 days from the time of discovery, the County Engineer and /or
County Commission shall have the discretion to suspend all purchases from the vendor
and initiate purchases from the next acceptable vendor which will honor their unit prices
bid herein.

5. Road and Bridge Department will pick up the materials at the Vendors place of business
which must be located within Callaway County or within 25 vehicular miles of the
county border and the Vendor shall load and provide a means for weighing the materials.
The vendor shall provide a rock ticket to each driver that picks up the rock or aggregate
with the following information; Vendor Name, Ticket Number, date and time of pick-up,
quarry location, customer name, name of bid in effect, road number for rock delivery, bid
item name and number, and truck weights (gross, tare, and net).

6. Billing Codes that the vendor normally uses for billing for the designated materials shall
be coordinated with the bid item names and numbers. All units shall be US tons unless
otherwise noted.

7. By submission of this bid, the vendor certifies that they are in compliance with Section
34.353 and, if applicable, Section 34.359 (“Missouri Domestic Products Procurement
Act”) of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 1994.  The lowest and best bid based upon
price, haul length, and other factors will be used.



Page 4 of 6 

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri
Bid #10 – 2024 Rock and Aggregate Materials 

The undersigned offers to furnish and deliver the articles or services as specified at the prices and 
terms stated and in strict accordance with the Specifications and Instructions and General 
Conditions of Bidding which have been read and understood, and all of which are made part of 
this order. 

SIGNATURE:  

Delivery will be made within  business days after order is received. 

 Business Name & Address 

Phone #: 

Email Address: 

By: 
       (Print) 

      (Signature) 

Date:  



ITEM 
NO.

UNIT UNIT PRICE

1 Ton $

2 Ton $

3 Ton $

4 Ton $

5 Ton $

6 Ton $

7 Ton $

8 Ton $

9 Ton $

10 Ton $

11 Ton $

12 Ton $

13 Ton $

14 Ton $

15 Ton $

16 Ton $

17 Ton $

18 Ton $

19 Ton $

20 Ton $

21 Ton $

22 Ton $

23 Ton $

24 Ton $

25 Ton $

26 Ton $

27 Ton $

28 Ton $

29 Ton $

30 Ton $

31 Ton $

32 Ton $

33 Ton $

34 Ton $

35 Ton $

36 Ton $

Page 5 of 6

1/4" Clean

3/16" Minus

2" Minus

4" Minus

Rip Rap (Type 2)

Ice Control Chips (Buckshot)

Waste

Rock Fill

#1 State Chips

4-6" or 6-8" Clean

3" Clean

3" Minus

2" Roll Stone

Rip Rap (Type 1)

Shot Rock / Quarry Run

3/4" Minus

2" Clean

1" Roll Stone

2" Pugged Base

1-1/2" Minus

1-1/4" Road Rock

1" Minus

1" Pugged Base

1-1/4" Clean

1-1/4" Minus

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri
Bid #10 – 2024 Rock and Aggregate Materials

BIDDER COMPANY 
NAME:

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND SPECIFICATION

Agricultural Lime

1/4” Minus 

3/8” Minus 

3/8” Washed Chat

1" Clean

1" Road Rock

Sand

3/8” Clean Chat

1/2" Clean

9/16" Minus

1-1/2" Clean



ITEM 
NO.

UNIT UNIT PRICE

36 Ton $

37 Ton $

38 Ton $

39 Ton $

39 Ton $

40 Ton $

41 Ton $

42 Ton $

43 Ton $

44 Ton $

45 Ton $

46 Ton $

47 Ton $

48 Ton $

49 Ton $

50 Ton $

51 Ton $

52 Ton $

53 Ton $

54 Ton $

55 Ton $

56 Ton $

57 Ton $

58 Ton $

59 Ton $

60 Ton $

61 Ton $

62 Ton $

63 Ton $

64 Ton $

Ton $

Type 2 Rock Blanket (MODOT Section 611 Embankment Protection)

County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri
Bid #10 – 2024 Rock and Aggregate Materials

BIDDER COMPANY 
NAME:

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND SPECIFICATION

Rock Fill (MODOT Section 214)

Type 1 Rock Ditch Liner (MODOT Section 609.60)

Type 2 Rock Ditch Liner (MODOT Section 609.60)

Type 1 Rock Blanket (MODOT Section 611 Embankment Protection)

Agricultural Lime (MODOT Section 801 Lime and Fertlizer)

Aggregate for Surfacing, Grade A (MODOT Section 1006 Aggregate for Surfacing)

Aggregate for Surfacing, Grade B (MODOT Section 1006 Aggregate for Surfacing)

Aggregate for Base, Type 1 (MODOT Section 1007 Aggregate for Base)

Aggregate for Base, Type 5 (MODOT Section 1007 Aggregate for Base)

Aggregate for Base, Type 7 (MODOT Section 1007 Aggregate for Base)

Aggregate for Drainage, Grade 1 (MODOT Section 1009 Aggregate for Drainage)

Aggregate for Drainage, Grade 2 (MODOT Section 1009 Aggregate for Drainage)

Aggregate for Drainage, Grade 4A (MODOT Section 1009 Aggregate for Drainage)

Page 6 of 6

NOTES

Additional Bid Items can be added by the Bidders in the blank lines provided.


	County of Callaway - Fulton, Missouri
	INSTRUCTIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS OF BIDDING
	SIGNATURE:
	Delivery will be made within     business days after order is received.



